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RE: Galleria North and Sunset North Additional Sampling, Henderson, Nevada 

Dear Dr. Sahu: 

On September 29, 2009 and September 30, 2009, Geotechnical and Environmental 
Services, Inc. (GES) implemented a sampling program per the direction of Basic 
Remediation Company (BRC). This activity report details the scope of services 
performed, which consisted of the following: 

• September 25, 2009: USA Underground utility alert was called in after field 
marking the project area. 

• September 25, 2009: Staked and located fifteen (15) sampling locations with 
a GPS Trimble ProXH Unit. The sample location coordinates were provided 
by ERM. 

• September 29 - September 30, 2009: Collected fifteen (15) samples from 
fifteen (15) boring locations throughout the sites at depths ranging from 4.0 to 
13 feet. A total of two (2) field duplicate samples, one (1) matrix spike/matrix 
spike duplicate sample and one (1) rinsate sample were taken throughout the 
sampling event. 

GES's scope of services was to implement the field sampling program so that others can 
evaluate the data resulting from our sampling efforts. Therefore, this report does not 
provide conclusions regarding the analytes or their levels of occurrence. 

Field Investigation Methodology 

Soils - Soil samples were taken from fifteen (15) borings drilled using the hollow stem 
auger method. The boreholes were initiated using a Diedrich D-50+ Track Drill Rig 
outfitted with 6-1/2 inch outside diameter hollow stem augers. A California modified split 
spoon sampler was advanced at least 18 inches per sampling interval by using an 
autohammer with an equivalent force of a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches for each 
blow. 
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Soil samples were logged according to the USCS Classification by a qualified Geologist. Boring 
logs were prepared for the locations drilled (Appendix A, Figures 5 through 7). The soil from 
each sample interval was also field screened for volatile organic vapors (VOCs) using 10.6 eV 
and 11.7 eV photoionization detector probes (PIDs) . The PID results and any odors or soil 
staining observed during the course of fieldwork are shown on the boring logs. 

At each sample location and depth interval, the samples were collected in two (2) clean 2.5-inch 
diameter by 6.0-inch long stainless steel sleeves using standard split spoon sampling 
techniques. The ends of each sleeve(s) retained for analysis were covered with Teflon sheeting 
and placed in a sealable ZipLock™ type plastic bag. For each sample interval, one sleeve was 
shipped to Test America Laboratories (Earth City, Missouri) and one sleeve was shipped to GEL 
Laboratory (Charleston, South Carolina). 

Each sample was provided a unique sampling number with the following designation: Sample 
Location, Depth Interval, Date, and Time. For example, the first sampling location was identified 
as JP04E-10, 9/29/09, 0647, while the final sampling location was identified as BD25E-10, 
9/30109, 0902. The soil samples were stored in coolers with ice and shipped daily via FedEx to 
Test America Laboratories and GEL Laboratory. 

Soil samples and the breathing zone were monitored by two photoionization detector probes 
(10.6 eV and 11.7 eV) by GES personnel. The health and safety monitoring effort complied with 
the BRC Health and Safety Plan, October, 2005. 

Decontamination Procedures 
The drilling equipment and down-hole equipment were decontaminated prior to initial usage and 
then between each borehole location. Decontamination of drilling equipment consisted of high 
pressure washing prior to the initial boring. The down-hole equipment was washed between 
borehole locations using Liquinox™ detergent wash, a potable water rinse, and a final rinse with 
commercially available distilled water. 

Investigative Derived Waste (lOW) 
All Investigative Derived Waste consisted of drilling cuttings (soil) and equipment 
decontamination waste (Liquinox laboratory grade detergent and rinse water) . Ground water 
was not encountered, therefore the drill cuttings were returned to the borehole after the 
sampling was completed. Decontamination fluid was minimal and disposed of in the boreholes. 

Documentation 
Documentation of the field activities consists of figures showing the site location (Vicinity Map, 
Figure 1), boring locations (Site Map, Figure 2 and Figure 3), photographs of representative 
boring locations (Figure 4) and boring logs for the central boring of each group (Figure 5 through 
7). Only one boring log was prepared for each group of borings due to the close proximity of the 
locations (within 10-feet of the central boring). These documents are included as attachments. 
Copies of the Chain-of-Custodies and daily safety meeting forms are also included as 
attachments. 

J:IJobsI2009_JobsI20092598IGalleria North and Sunset North Additional Sampling Field Activity Report(101509) .doc 



Basic Remediation Company 
Project No. 20092598V1 
October 15, 2009 
Page 2 

Changes to Original Planned Work 
During this work there were no modifications to the original scope of services. 

We appreciate this opportunity to provide our professional services. If you have questions or 
comment, feel free to contact our office at (702) 365-1001. 

Sincerely, 
Geotechnical & Environmental Services, Inc. 

Richard A. Cooke, C.E.M. 
Project Geologist 
C.E.M. #1820 

RAC:KSH:ac 
Enc.: Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 

Boring Logs (3) 
Chain-ot-Custody Records (4) 
Tailgate Satety Meeting Forms (2) 

Dist: 1 pdt copy emailedtoclientatsahuron@earthlink.nel 
1 original mailed to addressee 
1 cc to project file 

Kyle S. Hansen, C.E.M. 
Environmental Program Manager 
C.E.M. #2167 

J:\Jobs\2009_Jobs\20092598\Gal/eria North and Sunset North Additional Sampling Field Activity Report(10 1 509) . doc 
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1. Sunset North: View showing JP04 group 
of borings. 

2. Galleria North : View showing JP07 
boring group. 

3. Galleria North : View showing 8D25 
borings group. 
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EXPLORATION LOG 
SNC1-JP04C 

PROJECT: GALLERIA & SUNSET NORTH SAMPLING 
EXPLORATION LOCATION: HENDERSON, NEVADA 
EXPLORATION SIZE (dia.): 61/4" O.D. H.S. AUGERS 
ELEVATION: EXISTING GROUND SURFACE 

PROJECT NO.: 20092598V1 
EXPLORATION D==A;:T==E:=:~9/=2-=-9/;::'0~9 --------
EQUIPMENT: DIEDRICH D-50 TRACK RIG 
LOGGED BY: SANCHEZ/DAVIS 

INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER: NOT ENCOUNTERED 
FINAL DEPTH TO WATER: NOT ENCOUNTERED 

DATE MEASURED: .:....:N::....:A~ ___ _ 
DATE MEASURED: NA 

ELEVATIONI 
DEPTH 

-2 . 5 

-5 

-7.5 

I- 10 

-12.5 

-15 

SOIL & SAMPLE 
SYMBOLS 

7 
21 
27 

uses 

SM 

DESCRIPTION 

Light brown (7.5YR 6/3)silty SAND, trace 
gravel, dry and medium dense. 

... PIDs: 10.6 eV = 0.0 ppmV; 11.7 eV = 0.0 
ppmV. 

END OF BORING AT 11.5 FEET 
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The descriptions contained within this exploration log apply only at the specific exploration location and at the time the exploration was made. 
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It is not Intended to be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times. 
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EXPLORATION LOG 
GNC1-JP07C 

PROJECT: GALLERIA & SUNSET NORTH SAMPLING 
EXPLORATION LOCATION: HENDERSON, NEVADA 
EXPLORATION SIZE (dia.): 61/4" 0.0. H.S. AUGERS 
ELEVATION: EXISTING GROUND SURFACE 

PROJECT NO.: 20092598V1 
EXPLORATION D~A:=::T==E;:=: -===9/~2-=-9/=09=---------
EQUIPMENT: DIEDRICH 0-50 TRACK RIG 
LOGGED BY: SANCHEZ/DAVIS 

INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER: NOT ENCOUNTERED 
FINAL DEPTH TO WATER: NOT ENCOUNTERED 

DATE MEASURED: -:-:N:-:::A~ ___ _ 
DATE MEASURED: NA 

ELEVATIONI 
DEPTH 

..... 0 

f-- 2.5 

-5 

-7.5 

f-- 10 

f-12.5 

f-- 15 

SOIL & SAMPLE 
SYMBOLS 

.. .. 

6 
7 
19 

uses 

SM 

DESCRIPTION 

Light brown {7.5YR 6/3)silty SAND with gravel. 
dry and medium dense. 

... six-inch thick gravel layer . 

... PIDs: 10.6 eV = 0.0 ppmV; 11.7 eV = 0.0 
ppmV. 

END OF BORING AT 5.5 FEET 
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The descriptions contained within this exploration log apply only at the specific exploration location and at the time the exploration was made. 
It is not intended to be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times. 
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EXPLORATION LOG 
GNC1-BD25C 

PROJECT: GALLERIA & SUNSET NORTH SAMPLING 
EXPLORATION LOCATION: HENDERSON, NEVADA 
EXPLORATION SIZE (dia.): 61/4" 0.0. H.S. AUGERS 
ELEVATION: EXISTING GROUND SURFACE 

PROJECT NO.: 20092598V1 
EXPLORATION D~A~T~E;=:~9/:;;;2:';::'9/;;;:0~9--------
EQUIPMENT: DIEDRICH D-50 TRACK RIG 
LOGGED BY: SANCHEZ/DAVIS 

INITIAL DEPTH TO WATER: NOT ENCOUNTERED 
FINAL DEPTH TO WATER: NOT ENCOUNTERED 

DATE MEASURED: 7:N::-::A~ ___ _ 
DATE MEASURED: NA 

ELEVATION! 
DEPTH 

.-0 

I- 2. 5 

1- 5 

- 7 . 5 

- 1 0 

-12.5 

-15 

SOIL & SAMPLE 
SYMBOLS 

1 7 
1 9 
50 

uses 

SM 

DESCRIPTION 

Light brown (7.SYR 6/3)silty SAND with gravel, 
dry and medium dense. 

... six-inch thick gravel layer. 

... PIDs: 10.6 eV = 0.0 ppmV; 11.7 eV = 0.0 
ppmV. 

... weakly cemented, dry. 
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END OF BORING AT 13.2 FEET 

The descriptions contained within this exploration log apply only at the specific exploration location and at the time the exploration was made. 
It Is not intended to be representative of subsurface conditions at other locations or times. 
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Synmol Description 

Strata symbols 

IIIITIilll 
lli1illlIJ 

Silty sand 

Soil Samplers 

II California sampler 

Notes: 

KEY TO SYMBOLS 

1. Exploratory borings were drilled on 9/29/09 using 6 1/4-inch outside 
diameter continuous flight power auger. 

2. No free water was encountered at the time of drilling. 
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ERM CONTACT PERSON 
Name: Maria Barajas-A1balawi 
Address: 2525 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 350 
Sacramento, CA 95833 

I~~~"~~:-" -, 
SAMPlER(S) PRINTED NAME-AND SIGNAJURE 

A ::DI ~ ~ ~ '-..L./ '-Ov ') ~;.J <Z 

PROJECT NAME: OPEN SPACE SUB AREA 
PROJECT NUMBER: 29ge1!68EW'4 -z....o ;y:; '"tS"'7 Boil 

SAMPlEID DATE TIME 

.)?b4~-tO q - z...:?.-c~ oGf/7 
TP<;~~-l(J '1-7S-o r; 07OS;-
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"1'"F'04 C. -( a \)v'''!) 4 .... Z-5" -of oe..n.. 
::T Ptf7 II - cf '7-Z-;-o",> IZ-vr 
.j Po 1-'" - (/1>·-4' 7-V?..-o> ,u;.r 

":-Woi~-~ 5--z. s-,,~ j?",] ~ 

~j>07 C. - '" ';-"lI-~' IZ,rts-

Commen~/lnstructions: 
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,. Please refer to Table 5 (Southem Ribs Sampling: emalled on October 17, 2008) 

ERM CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

i 
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~ ! ~ w 0 

i ~ 0 E 0 
C') .. 

Container -", ~ g « c Q. 1l! .. ~ I W 
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, Analyz.eatTA-Saaamento .. Please report resuJts in dry weight, iherefore all soil will require % moiSbJre testing. 
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LABORATORY: TestAmerica-St. Louis 
Contact Person: Jeny Everett 

Address: 13715 Rider Trail North 
Earth City, Missouri 63045 

. ~. --. . " . -c. 

Date:L{ .... l.:f?c:r4) 

ANALYSIS REQUEST ( . 

( 

co I." co .... 
C>/ co ~ ~ 
~ 

.... m « ~ f5 f Q. « w w ~ .2 
Q. G> e 
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~ ~ ~ 
..Q 

~ ~ 2! w ~ ~ ~ ~ G> III 
I!! c -g, iii C .Ji! CD l3 0 

Q i 10 8 
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C 
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8 ~ ..c CD 
Jl. Q. 

1 

~ Analyze at TA-~hvllle 5 Extract samples for Aroc:km; by 8082 only. If sum ofille congenen; result (method 1668) is greater than 33 ppb, please analyze for aroclors by 8082 

3 Analyze atTA-Burtington 

- ---. Slgl"laturj3: ~ Print Name: Company-NameJTitJe: Date: Time: 
RELINQUISHED BY:"", 7,17 ~ 

. 
~ .- ,=A_·.r,..s ~/~ 19~ I''rk"" 

RECEIVED BY: r":, -A.J'>I ~ ~ ~ I /' .rJI"""C. /.Lo L .L I --rA-5"72. Ilo/r/1' I 0<1/~ 
RELINQUISHED BY: p ./ I I I 
RECEIVED BY: I I I I 
For lab Use Only: Sample Condition Upon Receipt: 

ORIGINAL: Send with sample (sign only in blue or black ink) COPIES: Retained by Sampler, Sent to Office 

..-



?ut2- {o.5-
ERM CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

ERM CONTACT PERSON lABORATORY: TestAmeriea-St. Louis 
Name: Maria Barajas-Albalawi Contact Person: Jerry Everett . 
Address: 2525 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 350 Address: 13715 Rider Trail North 
Sacramento, CA 95833 Earth City, Missouri 63045 
Phone #: (916) 924-9378 Phone: (314) 298-a566 

I FED EX #: ___ . ____ Date:/1-2j4 I . 
SAMPLER(S)PRINTED NAME AblB-.SI~URE ANALYSIS REQUEST 
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Commentsllnstructions: 
• Please refer to Table 5 (Southern Ribs Sampling: emalled on Oc1ober 17,2008) 
, Analyze at T A-Sacramemo 4 Please report resuHs in dry weight 1herefore all soil W1l1l13qUire % mois1ure testing_ 
2 Analyze at TA-NashviUe 5 ExiIact samples for ArocIors by 8082 only. If sum of the congeners result (me1tlod 1668) is greater than 33 ppb, please analyze for arodors by 8082 
3 Analyze atTA-Burllngton 

Slg[lature: ............ Pnnt~me: Company NameffitJe: Date: Time: 
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IRELlNQUISHED BY: p- I .r t I I 
RECEIVED BY: I I I I 

For Lab Use Only: Sample CondItion Upon Receipt 

ORIGINAl: Send with sample (sign only in blue or black ink) COPIES: Retained by Sampler. Sent to Office 



ERM CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
ERM CONTACT PERSON 
Name: Maria Barajas-Albalawi 
Address: 2525 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 350 
Sacramento, CA 95833 
Phone #: (916) 924-9378 

FED EX#: 

SAMPLER(S) PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE 
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RECEIVED BY: 

For Lab Use Only: Sample Condition Upon Receipt: 

ORIGINAL: Send with sample (sign only in blue or black ink) 
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LABORATORY: GEL Laboratories, LLC 
Contact Person: Amanda Rasco 

Address: 2040 Savage Road 
Charleston, SC 29407 

Phone: (843) 556-8171 

Date: ~~ 3D-d"'r 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

I .. 
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Company Name/Title: Date: Time: 
{::7fB/~ 1":-~g11 {7th] 

1 I ~o 

COPIES: Retained by Sampler, Sent to Office 



ERM CONTACT PERSON 
Name: Maria Barajas-Albalawi 
Address: 2525 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 350 
Sacramento, CA 95833 

IFED EX#: 

SAMPLER S) PRINTED NAME AND SIGNATURE 

~v~ PGW,5 ~ 
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PROJECT NUMBERf.1!889Z!58&¥4 
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ERM CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
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LABORATORY: TestAmerica-St. Louis 
Contact Person: Jerry Everett 

Address: 13715 Rider Trail North 
Earth City, Missouri 63045 

- . __ . --- ,_ . -, --- ----

Date: 7'- 31l~eS1 
ANALYSIS REQUEST 
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2 Analyze at T A-Nashville 5 Extract samples for Aroclors by 8082 only. If sum of the congeners result (method 1668) is greater than 33 ppb, please analyze for aroclors by 8082 

l Analyze at T A-Burlington 

Signature: Print Name: 
RELINQUISHED BY: '-"- ~ 

RECEIVED BY: 

\RELINQUIS'HED BY: 
RECEIVED BY: 

For Lab Use Only: Sample t;ondltiOn Upon Receipt: 

ORIGINAL: Send with sample (sign only in blue or black ink COPIES: Retained by Sampler, Sent to Office 



Standard Health and Safety Plan 

Date: ~ --7-'J~C:-"1 

Client: 7:!)eC 

TAILGATE SAFETY MEETING FORM 

Site Specific Location: _____________________ _ 

Safety Topics Presented 

Protective ClothinglEquipment: Lev-?'/ ~ )::> jJ e 
Chemical Hazards: 1Zes/ J l/~/ e-?-e.AA-t Cdis- ~~Lf-' ,,~ 

~ 't' C"'i!' ItS1- O?-- C-O~~ f!ur e 
Physical Hazards: I~ i " sJ, f? I /rt t?, Pt.1!.!, . 

Ja "r J - see 
. If. 

Special Equipment: ~tt-I-(),_rVL-----------'-----=--------
Other: 5~ v:/c/ (, k. 0\ hrr Ikkvt s~kr; 

Emergency Procedures: _..:..~..:....:..tt'-.(_..!..1t!..../!..../ ________________ _ 

Hospital: c;'-7. ~ Phone: ___ _ Ambulance Phone: ~/',.....;.;;'-% __ _ 

Hospital Address and Route: 'pl).;/ b /~/ J L~k tUbrcf. 

ATTENDEES 

NAME PRINTED 

Dov) ~;'vv' ,S 

Meeting Conducted By: bou~ O(t.V\'~ 
Name Printed 

On-Site Safety Officer: 0 w~ ~atl ltf 

~ , 

J.-~-
Basic Remediation 

co", a')" N 'i" 

Signature 

Project Manager: /. .<c,W ~ 



Standard Health and Safety Plan 

TAILGATE SAFETY MEETING FORM 

Time: .:...-.....:()~V7~u'--_ Job Number: Zvof'LrJ!fv( 

Client: _....Ii;6~e=-=C=-___________________ _ 
Site Specific Location: ~4~ < t J rl/T J:t:/ 

Safety Topics Presented 

Protective ClothinglEquipment: L&.c?-I ~ j:) P e 
Chemical Hazards: lZe5/Jv~/ ~~'Cdfs. ~4:;;f- I'Vf 

~ yl1t~#,1' 1t.sJ- O?- C-O-~ W '.e 
Physical Hazards: /f&,.,L, £1, /,1 7 /rl j?, Ii 11r, . 0 

fa.r 
/ - s:ee 

• {So 

Special Equipment ~N_a_~ _____________________ _ 

Other: S~ {/;fJr.k - h'hrr fkk0. s~L.eJ, C4.,~/e.J. 

Emergency Procedures: ___ ~..::....:.Jt:::...,,(_~~..!../..!../ ________________ _ 

Hospital: ~-7_ ~ Phone: ___ _ Ambulance Phone: ..,,::'7-;"';/.;L/ __ _ 

Hospital Address and Route: 'ftuj b ~I J [&f tf ~~cI. 
ATTENDEES 

\ NAME PRINTED SIGNATURE 

~rCj1 A&-0 S' 

Meeting Conducted By: ~'6''/f '")11/I.,.f . 
Name Printed Signature 

On-Site Safety Officer: ~()'/5 0"", ,.5 Project Manager: /2,& ~ j ~"l< 


